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Written Statement to the Inspector’s Matters, Issues and Questions 

Matter 4 – Settlement Hierarchy (Spatial Strategy), Development Principles & Approach to 

the Green Belt 

 

Q4.12) Is the Green Belt Review evidence justified and does it provide a sound basis for altering 

the Green Belt boundaries as submitted? (NPPF paragraphs 83-85) Is it up-to-date, robust and fit 

for purpose? Does it support the consideration of any reasonable alternative Green Belt 

alterations to those proposed in the submitted Plan? 

Response: In general, the Green Belt Review evidence is considered to be justified and a sound basis 

for altering Green Belt boundaries. It correctly assesses sites against the purposes of the Green Belt 

as set out in NPPF paragraph 80. However, it is considered that reasonable alternative sites can be 

justified for Green Belt release in consideration of the findings of Green Belt Review evidence, which 

has not been reflected in Local Plan allocations. This is pertinent given the need to bring forward 

further sites to meet the exceptional housing need, along with insufficient available brownfield land 

to accommodate these needs, as stated in paragraph 5.19 of the Local Plan. Arbury Estate land south 

of HSG2 and south of Ansley Road provide suitable alternative sites. In the Joint Green Belt Study 

2015 these sites score 11/20 and 13/20 respectively. These scores are comparable to those given to 

allocated sites HSG3, HSG5 and HSG7. However, the above sites within the Arbury Estate are given a 

high score against Green Belt criteria related to incentivising development on derelict and other 

urban land. Given the absence of sufficient brownfield land to meet supply, these sites do not 

compromise this Green Belt purpose and their score in the Study should therefore be decreased. In 

this context, the evidence justifies their removal from the Green Belt.  

Q4.15) Having regard to their intended long term permanence, explain why it is considered the 

proposed Green Belt boundaries will be capable of enduring beyond the Plan period? 

Response: It is considered that the proposed Green Belt boundary along the southern extent of 

HSG2 along Harefield Lane is inappropriate. It is important that Green Belt boundaries are drawn in 

consideration of features that, without doubt, remain unchanged and fixed. At present, the Local 

Plan proposes to fix the southern boundary of HSG2 along the public footpath on Harefield Lane, 

which travels through Arbury Estate land along a rough dirt track for the most part. This cannot be 

considered to be a permanent feature. The lane is a continuous part of the landscape and does not 

act as a definitive and impenetrable visual boundary or buffer. An appropriate permanent boundary 

at this location would be the Registered Park and Garden. This feature can reasonably be considered 

to be permanent and consistent with NPPF paragraph 85 which requires that Green Belt boundaries 

“…will not need to be altered at the end of the development plan period” and defined “…using 

physical features that are readily recognisable and likely to be permanent”. 

Q4.16) Are there the exceptional circumstances to expand the Green Belt designation in the 

Borough? (NPPF paragraph 83) Please explain, including particular reference to the Bedworth 

Woodlands area to the west/north-west of the town. 

Response: Exceptional circumstances do not exist to expand the Green Belt throughout the Borough. 

In reference to the Bedworth Woodlands area, with specific regard to HSG4, it is clear that this land 
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does not fulfil the five purposes of the Green Belt in NPPF paragraph 80. Given the extent of the 

build up area at Collycroft and the built up area of Bedworth to the west, development of HSG4 

would not result in sprawl of the settlement nor would it contribute towards the merge of 

neighbouring owns. It will have no impact on historic towns and there is insufficient available and 

suitable brownfield sites to provide alternative assistance to urban regeneration.  

 


